

No. 17-571

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FOURTH ESTATE PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

WALL-STREET.COM, LLC,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE COPYRIGHT ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

J. Matthew Williams
Counsel of record
Eric J. Schwartz
Mitchell Silberberg &
Knupp LLP
1818 N St., NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 355-7900
Email: mxw@msk.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Better Reading Of The Statutory Language Favors The Application Rule... 7	
II. The Certificate Rule Harms Authors And Other Copyright Owners.....	10
III. The Application Rule Gives Congress’ Objectives Effect.....	19
IV. The Certificate Rule Is Not Necessary To Satisfy The Objective Of Allowing The Register Of Copyrights To Advise Courts In Infringement Actions.....	23
V. The Policies Underlying The Copyright Act Favor The Application Rule.	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>A & M Records Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Anton Sport, Inc. v. Monkey Boy Graphix Inc.</i> , No. CV 08-377-PHX-ROS, 2008 WL 11339089 (D. Ariz. July 22, 2008)	17
<i>Application Sci. & Tech., LLC v. Statmon Tech. Co.</i> , No. 05 C 6864, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35885 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 21, 2006)	17
<i>Balzer & Assocs., Inc. v. Union Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , No. 3:09CV283-HEH, 2009 WL 1675707 (E.D. Va. June 15, 2009).....	11
<i>Cabell v. Zorro Prods. Inc.</i> , No. 5:15-cv-00771-EJD, 2018 WL 2183236 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2018)	18
<i>Coles v Wonder</i> , 283 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Cosmetic Ideas, Inc. v. IAC/Interactive Corp.</i> , 606 F.3d 612 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6, 13, 14, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Data Gen. Corp. v. Grumman Sys. Support Corp.</i> , 36 F.3d 1147 (1st Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	27
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Altmeyer</i> , No. 08-CV-0764-MJR, 2008 WL 4853634 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 5, 2008)	12
<i>Fourth Estate Pub. Benefit Corp. v. Wall-Street.com</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2707 (2018).....	23
<i>Fourth Estate Pub. Benefit Corp. v. Wall-Street.com</i> , 856 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Gerig v. Krause Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 1304 (D. Kan. 1999)	13
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012).....	9, 27
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Int'l Kitchen Exhaust Cleaning Ass'n. v. Power Washers of N. Am.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2000).....	10
<i>La Resolana Architects, PA v. Clay Realtors Angel Fire</i> , 416 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Latin American Music Co. v. ASCAP</i> , 642 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Lions Gate Films Inc. v. Does</i> , No. 2:14-cv-06033-MMM, 2014 WL 3895240 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2014)	12
<i>Loree Rodkin Mgmt. Corp. v. Ross-Simons, Inc.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 1053 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....	10
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954).....	27
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	11
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	9, 11, 18, 19
<i>Scepter, Inc. v. Metal Bulletin Ltd.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 680 (M.D. Tenn. 2016)	18
<i>Sega Enters. Ltd. v. MAPHIA</i> , 857 F. Supp. 679 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....	12
<i>Stuart Weitzman, LLC v. Microcomputer Res., Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 859 (11th Cir. 2008).....	17, 18
<i>Syntek Semiconductor Co. v. Microchip Tech.</i> , 307 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Tavory v. NTP, Inc.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 2d 531 (E.D. Va. 2007)	20
<i>Torres-Negron v. J & N Records, LLC</i> , 504 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Touchpoint Commc'ns., LLC v. Dentalfone, LLC</i> , No. 3:15-cv-05240-JRC, 2016 WL 524260 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 10, 2016)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Vacheron & Constantin-Le Coultre Watches, Inc. v. Bernus Watch Co.</i> , 260 F.2d 637 (2d Cir. 1958)	9
<i>Williams v. Gaye</i> , 885 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2018).....	20

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

17 U.S.C.	
§ 102	21
§ 408	21
§ 408(f)(2)	12
§ 408(f)(3)	13
§ 410	24
§ 410(b).....	22
§ 410(c)	6, 15
§ 411(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 411(c)	8
§ 412	6, 15, 22
§ 502	11
§ 504	15
§ 507	13
§ 508	6, 25
§ 512(g)(2).....	19
37 C.F.R.	
§ 201.3(c)	13
§ 201.3(d).....	5, 25
§ 202.16	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BRUCE KELLER & JEFFREY CUNARD, COPYRIGHT LAW: A PRACTITIONER’S GUIDE (Keith Voelker, 2d ed. 2017)	19, 21
Copyright Alliance, <i>Letter from Keith Kupferschmid on U.S. Copyright Office Modernization Efforts and Appropriations</i> (Apr. 15, 2016), https://copyrightalliance.org/wp-content/ uploads/2016/10/041516-Copyright- Alliance-Letter-USCO-Appropriations.pdf	3
Copyright Alliance, <i>Statement of Keith Kupferschmid before the House Admin. Comm. on Improving Customer Service for the Copyright Community</i> (Dec. 2, 2015), https://copyrightalliance.org/wp- content/ uploads/2016/08/copyright_alliance_testi mony_on_usco_it_systems_hearing_in_ho use_admin_com_dec_2_2015_0.pdf	3
Copyright Alliance, <i>Statement of Keith Kupferschmid before the House Comm. on Appropriations Subcomm. on Legislative Branch</i> (Apr. 17, 2018), https://copyrightalliance.org/wp-content/	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
uploads/2018/04/House-Leg-Branch-Appropriation-Testimony.pdf	3
Copyright Alliance, <i>Statement of Keith Kupferschmid before the House Comm. on Appropriations Subcomm. on Legislative Branch</i> (May 3, 2017), https://copyrightalliance.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/05/House-Leg-Branch-Approp-hrg-testimony-May-20171.pdf	3
Copyright Alliance, <i>US Copyright Office Modernization</i> , https://copyrightalliance.org/policy/position-papers/copyright-office-modernization/	3
Copyright Office Fees: <i>Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 24,054 (May 24, 2018).....	24
Form AO121, Report on the Filing or Determination of an Action or Appeal Regarding a Copyright, http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/ao121.pdf	25
H.R. REP. NO. 2419 (1956)	13
H.R. REP. NO. 94-1476 (1976)	8, 9, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
2 MELVILLE B. NIMMER & DAVID NIMMER, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT (Matthew Bender 2018)	10, 16, 23, 26
9 MELVILLE B. NIMMER & DAVID NIMMER, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT (Matthew Bender 2018), App. 15-153	8
I PAUL GOLDSTEIN, GOLDSTEIN ON COPYRIGHT (Aspen 2018)	10, 27
Press Release, Office of the United States Trade Representative, USTR Releases 2018 Special 301 Report on Intellectual Property Rights (Apr. 2018)	27
S. REP. NO. 85-1014 (1957)	13
S. REP. NO. 94-473 (1975)	8, 13
S. REP. NO. 105-190 (1998)	28
Statement of Marybeth Peters, The Register of Copyrights before the Subcommittee on Courts and Intellectual Property Committee on the Judiciary, United States House of Representatives, 105th Congress, 1st Sess., Sept. 11, 1997, No Electronic Theft (NET) Act of 1997 (H.R. 2265)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Supplementary Register’s Report on the General Revision of the U.S. Copyright Law</i> , H.R. Comm. Print, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. 124 (1965)	8
Trac Reports, Inc., <i>Fewer Copyright Infringement Lawsuits Filed</i> (2017), http://trac.syr.edu/tracreports/civil/483/	25
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Annual Report</i> (2017)	19, 25
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Archive of Amicus Briefs</i> , https://www.copyright.gov/rulings-filings/briefs/	25
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Archive of Legal Filings</i> , https://www.copyright.gov/rulings-filings/411/	25
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Registration Processing Times</i> , https://www.copyright.gov/registration/docs/processing-times-faqs.pdf	2, 5, 26
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Remedies for Copyright Small Claims</i> , https://www.copyright.gov/docs/smallclaims/	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE, GAO/AFMD-83-113, IMPROVING PRODUCTIVITY IN COPYRIGHT REGISTRATION (1982)	4
United States District Courts: <i>National Judicial Caseload Profile</i> , http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files /data_tables/fcms_na_distprofile0331.201 8.pdf	26
